(i) Recognition and subsequent measurement

Exploration includes the cost of acquiring mining and exploration rights, associated exploration and evaluation costs
and other directly attributable costs. These assets are assessed for impairment in accordance with the indicators of
impairment as set out in IFRS 6 ‘Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources’.

Exploration and evaluation assets include capitalised expenditures on acquisition of exploration rights, geological and
geophysical studies, drilling of both successful and unsuccessful exploratory wells, support equipment and facilities, as
well as administrative and other general overhead costs that are directly attributable to the exploration and evaluation
activities.

2928

Integrated Annual Report for 2019

SAMRUK-ENERGY JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

22

2 Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The effect of reclassifications for presentation purposes was as follows at 31 December 2018:

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

As originally
presented at

31 December 2018
Reclassification

Tegis Munay

31 December
2018

(restated)

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 756,453,621 15,480,616 771,934,237
Investment property 428,734 - 428,734
Intangible assets 4,767,633 - 4,767,633
Exploration assets - - -
Investment in joint ventures and associates 55,860,500 - 55,860,500
Other non-current assets 14,282,994 621,948 14,904,942

Total non-current assets 831,793,482 16,102,564 847,896,046

Current assets
Inventories 9,373,661 4,457 9,378,118
Trade and other receivables 23,913,414 - 23,913,414
Other current assets 93,673,376 3,920 93,677,296
Prepaid income tax 1,268,014 - 1,268,014
Cash and cash equivalents 13,604,335 19,830 13,624,165

Disposal group assets held for sale 16,130,771 (16,130,771) -

Total current assets 157,963,571 (16,102,564) 141,861,007

TOTAL ASSETS 989,757,053 - 989,757,053

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

As originally
presented at

31 December 2018
Reclassification

Tegis Munay

31 December
2018

(restated)

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Ash dump restoration provision 2,643,471 - 2,643,471
Employee benefits obligation 1,297,228 - 1,297,228
Borrowings 266,959,110 - 266,959,110
Other non-current liabilities 4,843,536 1,900,120 6,743,656
Deferred income tax liabilities 82,771,915 - 82,771,915

Total non-current liabilities 358,515,260 1,900,120 360,415,380

Current liabilities
Ash dump restoration provision 248,406 - 248,406
Borrowings 43,403,659 - 43,403,659
Employee benefits obligation 113,600 10,686 124,286
Trade and other payables 99,901,007 90,794 99,991,801
Taxes payable and other payables to budget 4,636,438 17,082 4,653,520
Income tax payable 908,056 - 908,056

Disposal group liabilities held for sale 2,018,682 (2,018,682) -

Total current liabilities 151,229,848 (1,900,120) 149,329,728

TOTAL LIABILITIES 509,745,108 - 509,745,108

SAMRUK-ENERGY JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

21

2 Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

In determining the tax bases of the restoration and closure costs are added to the cost of property plant and equipment
and ash dump restoration provision the Group allocates the future tax deductions to the liability. Under this approach
the initial recognition exception does not apply.

Deferred tax liability is recognised in respect of the taxable temporary difference on the restoration and closure costs
added to the cost of property plant and equipment and, subject to recognition criteria mentioned above, a deferred tax

[…]

By a decision of the State Commission on the Issues of Modernization of the Economy of the Republic of Kazakhstan
on October 14, 2019, the meeting approved the proposal of the sole shareholder of SWF Samruk-Kazyna JSC on the
re-inclusion of Tegis Munay in the single list of assets of Samruk-Energy JSC, which subsequently led to the
reclassification of this company from assets held for sale back to continuing operations.

In accordance with IFRS 5, if non-current assets and disposal groups previously classified as held for sale no longer
meet the necessary classification criteria, the Group ceases to account for them as held for sale.

Consequently, the assets and liabilities of Tegis Munay were transferred from discontinued operations to continuing
operations at 31 December 2019. Comparative information was also restated to reflect the results of the transfer from
the disposal group.

3130

Integrated Annual Report for 2019

SAMRUK-ENERGY JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

24

2 Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

As originally
presented

12 months of 2018
Reclassification

Tegis Munay

12 months of
2018

(restated)

Revenue 260,399,900 - 260,399,900
Cost of sales (188,356,123) - (188,356,123)

-
Gross profit 72,043,777 - 72,043,777

-
Selling expenses (14,340,193) - (14,340,193)
General and administrative expenses (13,018,028) (267,188) (13,285,216)
Share in profit of joint ventures and associates 9,751,872 - 9,751,872
Profit/(loss) from reversal/(impairment) of financial assets (net) (1,756,337) (16) (1,756,353)
Other income 3,690,482 - 3,690,482
Other expense (3,766,980) (992,392) (4,759,372)
Finance income 2,333,275 556 2,333,831
Finance cost (42,211,348) (324,917) (42,536,265)

Profit/(loss) before tax 12,726,520 (1,583,957) 11,142,563

Income tax expense (7,717,940) - (7,717,940)

Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing operations 5,008,580 (1,583,957) 3,424,623

Loss for the period from discontinued operations (1,583,957) 1,583,957 -

Total profit /(loss) for the period 3,424,623 - 3,424,623

3 New Accounting Pronouncements

Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations

The adopted accounting policies are consistent with those of the previous financial year except for the new standards
and interpretations, as well as amendments to existing standards that became effective on January 1, 2019.

The following standards were adopted by the Group for the first time in 2019:

IFRS 16, Leases. The Group decided to apply the standard from its mandatory adoption date of 1 January 2019 using
the modified retrospective method, without restatement of comparatives and using certain simplifications allowed by

[…]

• excluding initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application, and

• using hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the
lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is or contains a lease at the date of initial application.
Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17,
Leases, and IFRIC 4, Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied be the Group to the leased liabilities on 1 January 2019 was
12,7%. A reconciliation of the operating lease commitments to the recognised liability is as follows:

SAMRUK-ENERGY JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

23

2 Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The effect of reclassifications for presentation purposes was as follows at 1 January 2018:

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

As originally
presented at

1 January 2018
Reclassification

Tegis Munay

1 January
2018

(restated)

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 780,565,005 96,529 780,661,534
Investment property 531,852 - 531,852
Intangible assets 3,799,095 - 3,799,095
Exploration assets - 14,086,775 14,086,775
Investment in joint ventures and associates 52,888,220 - 52,888,220
Other non-current assets 17,953,844 618,484 18,572,328

Total non-current assets 855,738,016 14,801,788 870,539,804

Current assets
Inventories 9,046,924 3,440 9,050,364
Trade and other receivables 23,514,698 - 23,514,698
Other current assets 18,451,046 - 18,451,046
Prepaid income tax 1,432,148 - 1,432,148
Cash and cash equivalents 32,646,221 11,601 32,657,822

Disposal group assets held for sale 14,816,829 (14,816,829) -

Total current assets 99,907,866 (14,801,788) 85,106,078

TOTAL ASSETS 955,645,882 - 955,645,882

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

As originally
presented at

1 January 2018
Reclassification

Tegis Munay

1 January
2018

(restated)

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Ash dump restoration provision 2,279,270 - 2,279,270
Employee benefits obligation 1,314,015 - 1,314,015
Borrowings 312,690,957 - 312,690,957
Other non-current liabilities 4,443,216 16,047 4,459,263
Deferred income tax liabilities 82,058,114 - 82,058,114

Total non-current liabilities 402,785,572 16,047 402,801,619

Current liabilities
Ash dump restoration provision 125,000 - 125,000
Borrowings 45,912,886 - 45,912,886
Employee benefits obligation 120,361 - 120,361
Trade and other payables 24,897,537 56,859 24,954,396
Taxes payable and other payables to budget 2,600,743 - 2,600,743
Income tax payable 369,334 - 369,334

Disposal group liabilities held for sale 72,906 (72,906) -

Total current liabilities 74,098,767 (16,047) 74,082,720

TOTAL LIABILITIES 476,884,339 - 476,884,339

3332

Integrated Annual Report for 2019

SAMRUK-ENERGY JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

26

3 New Accounting Pronouncements (Continued)

Insurers will be recognising the profit from a group of insurance contracts over the period they provide insurance
coverage, and as they are released from risk. If a group of contracts is or becomes loss-making, an entity will be
recognising the loss immediately.

Amendments to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (issued on 29 March 2019 and effective for
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020). The revised Conceptual Framework includes a new chapter